

CADWALADER, WICKERSHAM & TAFT LLP
 700 6th Street, NW
 Washington, DC 20001
 Telephone: (202) 862-2200
 Facsimile: (202) 862-2400
 Mark C. Ellenberg, Esq.
 John H. Thompson, Esq.

One World Financial Center
 New York, New York 10281
 Telephone: (212) 504-6000
 Facsimile: (212) 504-6666
 Lary Stromfeld, Esq.

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* the International Swaps and Derivatives Association, Inc.

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
 SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X	:	
In re:	:	Chapter 11
	:	
LEHMAN BROTHERS HOLDINGS INC., <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case No. 08-13555 (JMP)
	:	
<i>Debtors.</i>	:	(Jointly Administered)
-----X	:	
MICHIGAN STATE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT	:	Adversary No. 09-01728
AUTHORITY, a public body corporate,	:	
	:	
<i>Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant,</i>	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
LEHMAN BROTHERS DERIVATIVE PRODUCTS	:	
INC. and LEHMAN BROTHERS HOLDINGS INC.,	:	
	:	
<i>Defendants,</i>	:	
	:	
- and -	:	
	:	
LEHMAN BROTHERS SPECIAL FINANCING INC.,	:	
	:	
<i>Defendant/Counterclaim Plaintiff.</i>	:	
-----X	:	

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE INTERNATIONAL SWAPS AND DERIVATIVES ASSOCIATION, INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE BANKRUPTCY CODE’S SAFE HARBOR PROTECTS THE RIGHT TO TERMINATE, LIQUIDATE AND ACCELERATE SWAP AGREEMENTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CONTRACTUAL TERMS.	2
A. Congress Enacted the Safe Harbors to Protect the Markets.	2
B. “Liquidation” and “Acceleration” of a Terminated Swap Includes Determination of the Settlement Amount Owed Pursuant to the Contractually Specified Methodology.	8
C. “Liquidation” is Not a Synonym for “Termination.”	15
II. THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>LEHMAN BROS. SPECIAL FINANCING V. BNY CORPORATE TRUSTEE SERVICES</i> DOES NOT SUPPORT LEHMAN.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alfa, S.A.B. de C.V. v. Enron Creditors Recovery Corp. (In re Enron Creditors Recovery Corp.)</i> , 422 B.R. 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 651 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Cohen v. De La Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	12
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	17
<i>Credit Agricole Corporate & Inv. Bank N.Y. Branch v. Am. Home Mortg. Holdings, Inc. (In re Am. Home Mortg. Holdings, Inc.)</i> , 637 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Hutson v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. (In re Nat’l Gas Distribs.)</i> , 556 F.3d 247 (4th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Lehman Bros. Special Fin. Inc. v. BNY Corp. Trustee Servs. Ltd. (In re Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.)</i> , 422 B.R. 407 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	1, 17
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t. of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990).....	16
<i>Thomas McKinnon Sec., Inc. v. Residential Res. Mortg. Invs. Corp. (In re Residential Res. Mortg. Invs. Corp.)</i> , 98 B.R. 2 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 1989).....	13
<i>Thrifty Oil Co. v. Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n</i> , 322 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2003).....	4, 8
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	16
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	12
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	16
<u>Statutes</u>	
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)	3
11 U.S.C. § 365(a)	3
11 U.S.C. § 365 (b)(1)	3
11 U.S.C. § 365(e)(1).....	3
11 U.S.C. § 541(c)	3
11 U.S.C. § 555.....	13

11 U.S.C. § 559..... 12, 13

11 U.S.C. § 560..... 7, 11

1990 Amendments to Bankruptcy Code, Pub. L. No. 101-311, § 106, 104 Stat. 267 6

1982 Amendments to Bankruptcy Code, Pub. L. No. 97-222, 96 Stat. 235 (now codified,
 as amended, at 11 U.S.C. §§ 362(b)(6), 546(e), 555, 556)..... 3-4

1984 Amendments to Bankruptcy Code, Pub. L. No. 98-353, §§ 391-396, 98 Stat. 333
 (now codified, as amended, at 11 U.S.C. §§ 362(b)(7), 546(f), 559).....4

Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8,
 § 907(j), 119 Stat. 23.....6

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 97-420 (1982), *reprinted in* 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 583 4

H.R. Rep. No. 101-484 (1990), *reprinted in* 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 223 2, 3, 5, 6, 15

H.R. Rep. No. 109-31 (2005), *reprinted in* 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 88 6, 7, 12, 17

S. Rep. No. 98-65 (1983)..... 4

S. Rep. No. 101-285 (1990), *available at* 1990 WL 259288..... 5, 6, 12, 15

136 Cong. Rec. 13, 153 (1990).....6

36 Cong. Rec. S7534-01, S7536 (daily ed. June 6, 1990) (statement of Sen. DeConcini)8

*Bankruptcy Law and Repurchase Agreements: Hearings on H. 2852 and H. 3418 Before
 the Subcommittee on Monopolies and Commercial Law of the House. Comm. on the
 Judiciary, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. 72 (1984) (statement of Preston Martin on behalf of
 the Federal Reserve)13*

Miscellaneous

Anthony C. Gooch & Linda B. Klein, *Documentation for Derivatives: Annotated Sample
 Agreements & Confirmation for Swaps & Other Over the Counter Transactions* 305
 (4th ed. 2002).....16

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....12

Edward R. Morrison & Joerg Riegel, *Financial Contracts and the New Bankruptcy Code:
 Insulating Markets from Bankrupt Debtors and Bankruptcy Judges*, 13 Am. Bankr.
 Inst. L. Rev. 641 (2005).....17

Interest Swap: Hearing on S. 396 Before the Subcommittee on Courts and Administrative Practices of the Senate Committee of the Judiciary, 101st Cong. 14 (1989)5

ISDA Market Survey, available at <http://www.ISDA.org/statistics/pdf/ISDA-Market-Survey-annual-data.pdf>.....5

Joint Appellees Brief of Lehman Brothers Special Financing Inc. and the Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors at 55, *BNY Corp. Trustee Servs. Ltd. v. Lehman Bros. Special Fin. Inc.*, Case No. 08-13555, Adv. Proc. No. 09-01242, No. M-47 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2010)14

Lehman Bros. Special Fin. Inc.’s Memorandum of Law in Opposition to BNY Corporate Trustee Servs. Ltd.’s Motion for Summary Judgment at ¶ 93, *BNY Corp. Trustee Servs. Ltd. v. Lehman Bros. Special Fin. Inc.*, Case No. 08-13555, Adv. Proc. No. 09-01242 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2009) ECF No. 6814
